Loss and grief
A guide for people with cancer
and cancer survivors, their
families and friends

Coping with
cancer

Loss and grief
Cancer Council Victoria 2012. Loss and grief: for people with cancer and cancer survivors,
their families and friends. Melbourne: Cancer Council Victoria.
First published January 2012
This booklet is available online: visit www.cancervic.org.au
Loss and grief is reviewed approximately every three years. Check the publication date
above to ensure this copy of the booklet is up to date. To obtain a more recent copy, phone
the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20.
Acknowledgments
Cancer Council Victoria thanks everyone who contributed to the development of this
booklet including our clinical reviewers:
Voula Kallianis, Social Worker, St Vincent’s Palliative Care Unit
Eugenia Georopoulos, Project Officer, Centre for Culture Ethnicity and Health
Wendy Thurling, Senior Bereavement Counsellor, Australian Centre for Grief and
Bereavement
Jane Fletcher, Deputy Head, Cabrini Monash Psycho-oncology Research Unit and Director
Melbourne Psycho-oncology Service
Associate Professor Michael Jefford, Medical Oncologist, Peter MacCallum Cancer Centre
Marie Craw
Nadia Montibellar
Neil O’Loghlen
Lesley Bawden
Meg Rynderman, Cancer Connect and Australian Cancer Survivorship Centre Volunteer
Majella Franklin
Thank you to the writer Annie Angle.
Interpreting service: Deaf or hearing or speech impaired
If you use text-based communication, call the Cancer Council Helpline (13 11 20) through
the National Relay Service (NRS) 13 3677. If you can hear and still use your voice, but have
a speech impairment, call the Cancer Council Helpline through NRS 1300 555 727.
Generous Victorians who fundraise to fight cancer make many Cancer Council services,
including the publication of this booklet, possible. For information on how you can help,
visit www.cancervic.org.au or call 1300 65 65 85.
AL1081

Loss and grief

Introduction
Cancer is a life-changing event. It often changes the way people see
themselves, their bodies, and those around them. Priorities may change
and people may seem to treat you differently. Many people say having
cancer takes them on a journey involving a lot of loss and change in their
life: loss and change that is very difficult to cope with causes grief.
This booklet is for people with cancer, cancer survivors, and those close to
them. It aims to help you understand how you can cope with the possible
grief caused by any loss or change in your life because of cancer.
If you are grieving because someone you know has died from
cancer, this booklet isn’t for you. Please call the Cancer Council
Helpline on 13 11 20 for support for your loss.

Each person experiences loss and change after a cancer diagnosis
differently: each person’s situation is unique. A lot depends on your age,
personality, life experience, the stage and type of the cancer and the
amount of support you have. Some losses may be temporary, others will be
permanent.

Since my cancer diagnosis nothing feels the same
any more. I realise I’m actually grieving that my life
and body may never be ‘normal’ again because of my
cancer. (Lily, 47)
You may find it hard to cope with the changes or losses. You might have
to live with certain restrictions or changes to your dreams and goals. You
may find you are missing what you had or what could have been. It is

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends



only natural to grieve these things. As difficult as it can be, naming and
recognising some of the changes and losses, knowing where to get support
and asking for it, can help you cope better with your cancer, its treatment
and your recovery.
We hope this booklet will help you understand more about the changes,
losses and grief you may go through during your journey with cancer. We
discuss what grief is, the types of losses and changes you may have, the
signs of grief, as well as ways to help you cope with your situation.
Please use this booklet as a general guide. Read the sections you feel will be
helpful for you. The words in bold are explained in the glossary at the back
of this booklet.
Are you reading this for someone who does not understand
English? Tell them about the Multilingual Cancer Information Line.
See the back cover for details.



Loss and grief

Contents
About loss, grief and change
Loss and transition
Does everyone feel the same way?
When does loss and grief begin?
How long does grief last?

6
7
7
9
9

What affects people’s grief reactions?
Personality
Cultural and religious beliefs
Gender
Age
Other people’s reactions
Carers’ reactions
Other factors

10
10
10
11
12
12
14
14

Different types of life changes and losses
Physical changes or losses
Emotional changes or losses
Social changes or losses
Spiritual changes or losses
Financial changes or losses

16
16
18
19
20
21

Change and loss associated with different cancer stages
Diagnosis
Treatment
After treatment finishes (survivorship)
When cancer comes back
When cancer won’t go away

22
22
23
25
26
27

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends



How do people experience change, loss and grief?
Shock and numbness
Blame and anger
Loneliness and isolation
Bargaining
Guilt
Sadness
Depression
Acceptance and hope

29
29
29
30
30
31
31
31
32

Reactions and expressions of grief

33

How people cope
Learning about the cancer and its treatment
Getting support
Thinking through the urge to make a major change
Looking after your health
Preparing for anniversaries and important dates
Understanding how relationships can change
Being aware of depression
Using creative ways to express grief
Becoming resilient and helping yourself
Finding a ‘new normal’
Tips for helping someone who is grieving
When everyone in the family is grieving
Can you gain from change and loss due to cancer?

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
48
49
50
52



Loss and grief

A final word

53

Help and support
Support and assistance
Help for teenagers
Useful websites

54
54
58
59

Questions to ask your health care team

60

Glossary: what does that word mean?

61

Index

62

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends



About loss, grief and
change
Loss means losing someone or something meaningful. Everyone
experiences loss at some time in their life. Some losses or changes are
more difficult to cope with than others. A major loss or change can have a
significant effect on a person’s life. It can involve relearning or rebuilding
important aspects of their lives.
Such losses or changes include loss of:

•
•
•
•
•
•

someone important, for example, when someone close dies
a close relationship, including through divorce or separation
a sense of control over your life
health
a job or home
a pet.

Grief is a reaction to any loss or major change that is painful. When people
lose someone or something important to them they face one of the greatest
challenges of their life. A major loss or change can affect people physically,
psychologically, emotionally, financially, socially and spiritually.
Grief has been described as the most painful of all human emotions.
Its intensity can go up and down, allowing people to live with it despite
having moments when they think they can’t. Depending on the type of
loss, grief may only last a short time. But certain losses are so painful and
overwhelming people may feel they will never be able to deal with their
grief. However, most people say the painful feelings do reduce with time.
They may never disappear but people are likely to find a way of living with
their grief.



Loss and grief

My loss felt like a huge hole. I used to fall in and never
climb out. These days I have learned to walk over the
hole, occasionally falling in but always knowing I can
get out. (Bob, 67)

Loss and transition
Any loss usually involves a ‘transition’ time. Transition means moving
away from a familiar place where we know what is going on, how things are
done, and what to say and do, into unfamiliar territory, either physically
or emotionally. Suddenly everything is different and strange. You may find
you have no language to describe what is going on. Being in transition can
be very unsettling, confusing and uncomfortable.
You may go through a transition time if you:

•
•
•
•
•

receive a cancer diagnosis
go through cancer and its treatment
care for someone who goes through cancer and its treatment
find out the cancer has come back
find out the cancer can’t be cured.

You may be grieving for the past, the dreams you had for the future and
the things you feel you have lost. You may feel you are in limbo, with your
mind seeming to be half in one place and half in another. Life may no
longer seem certain and it may be difficult to make sense of it all.

Does everyone feel the same way?
In the past a cancer diagnosis often meant someone did not have long
to live. This meant people would begin grieving and preparing for death
at their diagnosis. For most types of cancer, this is no longer the case.
Improvements in treatment in the past 20 years now mean many people
survive for years after their diagnosis.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends



I always thought after ‘C’ came ‘D’: Cancer then Death.
Being a cancer survivor fortunately I realise that it’s
now changed. (Leo, 64)
However, although people often live longer, they may still face major
changes, losses and uncertainties because of cancer. People grieve for the
loss of health or their life as it was before cancer. Some losses are obvious to
friends and families; others are not.
Researchers have studied grief to try to understand how people work
through a major loss and come to accept what has happened. For many
years it was thought people generally went (in order) through the phases
of denial and shock, confusion, anger, bargaining, depression and, finally,
acceptance.

The loss and grief experienced with cancer has
changed; it is no longer a destination but a journey.
(Karen, oncology nurse)
Recent studies show coping with loss and grief is a more varied and
individual experience. Some people never reach acceptance and have strong
emotions about their loss for the rest of their life. Others continue to deny
their loss, never wanting to talk about it or act like it has changed them.
Both these situations can be very painful, both for the person with cancer
and those close to them.
For some people, acceptance may lead to gratitude, wisdom and potential
personal growth after a loss.
Many now believe we should view grief a bit like a roller coaster ride: lots
of ups and downs and highs and lows, with the beginning often being the
roughest ride! There is not necessarily a set order in how people experience
grief. See ‘How do people experience change, loss and grief?’ on page 29 for
more information.


Loss and grief

I realise that since I’ve had cancer, my grief reactions
have been more like Melbourne weather of four
seasons in one day, rather than going through a set
series of stages. (Irene, 61)

When does loss and grief begin?
Everyone is different and their life and losses are unique. When and how
people affected by cancer begin to grieve varies from person to person.
Generally people begin to feel some loss at diagnosis. For others, it begins
when they feel unwell, before the diagnosis. Others start to feel their losses
after treatment is over.
The types of losses and how they may affect you may change from day to
day or month to month.

How long does grief last?
This also varies from person to person. Grief may be painful but pass
quickly. Or it may be a long, drawn-out process. For some it may never end;
people just find a way to cope with grief and manage their daily lives. Some
losses cannot be resolved and acceptance may not be possible. Some people
need to continue to remember how things once were. This doesn’t mean
they can’t get on with life, and still enjoy it.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends



What affects people’s
grief reactions?
Everyone deals with cancer, changes, loss and grief in their own way.
Grief is as unique and individual as falling in love. There is no right or
wrong way to grieve. It is very personal and your reactions will vary
depending on several factors.

Personality
Personality is shaped by genes (meaning it can be inherited from a parent)
as well as by life experiences. Some people find it easier to talk about how
they feel than others. You may be the type of person who finds relief from
crying while others find ‘letting go’ and crying very difficult. Some people
say they like to ‘mull things over’ or ‘sort things through’ alone before they
reach out to tell people how they are really feeling.

Cultural and religious beliefs
People’s reactions to changes due to cancer can be influenced by cultural
views and religious beliefs. How you cope with serious changes and losses
will depend a lot on your own values and how you view the world.

In my culture it is not really accepted to talk about
your deep emotions, especially as a man. I felt I had to
pretend nothing much had happened, especially with
my wife and children, when in actual fact I felt like my
whole life and body had changed. And for the worse!
I felt lost and lonely. I wanted to tell someone but I
just kept burying it until a nurse suggested I look for a
support group. This was the best thing for me. I found
other men I could talk to knowing that what I said
10

Loss and grief

was not going to be repeated to anyone else. Things
changed for me once I had the support from others
who had been through a similar experience.
(Frank, 69)
I found my faith helped me accept my losses better.
Without it I do not know what I would have done.
(Betty, 59)

Gender
Grief reactions can differ greatly between men and women. Gender is one
of the most significant factors in reactions to loss and grief. Generally,
women tend to want to nurture and be nurtured through a loss. They want
to talk about it and may cry a lot. They are more likely to seek support from
friends, family or support groups than men. Men tend not to want to talk
about their loss but rather ‘problem solve’ or do something practical to keep
their mind busy. They are less likely to seek support from friends, family
and Cancer Support Groups.
People may feel they have to react in a particular way. For example, men
may feel they should be ‘manly’ and not cry or show grief. They may think
tears are a sign of weakness. For women, tears may be seen as acceptable
but anger often isn’t. These differences help us to understand how men and
women grieve and react emotionally.

My husband wouldn’t talk about our son’s diagnosis.
He seemed to want to just pretend it wasn’t
happening, even when the doctors told us he may lose
his leg. Whereas I could not stop crying, I needed to
talk about everything over and over again. This caused
a lot of problems within our relationship. (Karen, 46,
mother of Ben, 11, bone cancer patient)
For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

11

Age
Your age will affect how you cope with changes and your reaction of loss
and grief. Children and adults both grieve, but differently. Changes in
behaviour are common. Adults and teenagers may become angry, quiet,
unwilling to talk, distant and inward-looking. A younger child (under 13)
may cry more easily, become needier or have outbursts of anger towards
their friends and siblings.
Children of different ages cope with their grief in different ways. Some
may begin having nightmares. Others cope by acting younger than they
are. Children often don’t have the language skills to use the right words
to describe how they are feeling. Instead they may behave in ways that
indicates to others they are grieving. Children and adults may appear
unaffected by the loss and then express their grief at unexpected moments.
It is important, no matter what their age, that someone knows they can
express their grief and feel they have support.
Talking to Kids about Cancer discusses the changes cancer can
bring into children’s lives. Visit www.cancercouncil.com.au for a
copy. You can also ask the nurses on the Cancer Council Helpline
about the situation you are facing.

Other people’s reactions
How those around you react to your loss can affect how you cope. Not
everyone will react in the way you thought or hoped they would. Some
people will want to listen to your intense feelings and help in any way
they can. Others may think they can’t support you and may be fearful of
upsetting you if they talk about your losses. There will be some people
who find it too hard to listen or lack understanding about why you may be
grieving.

12

Loss and grief

If you have been treated for cancer, you may be surprised to hear people say
things like:

• ‘You should be grateful to be alive after your treatment for cancer.’
• ‘You’re so lucky to have been diagnosed with your type of cancer; other
•
•
•
•

cancers are so much worse.’
‘You must feel great now your treatment is over.’
‘You need to try and get over what has happened and move forward.’
‘But you look so good! It’s hard to believe anything happened to you.’
‘You must stay, think and act positive!’

Although often well meaning, such comments can be unhelpful. They
can make you feel you shouldn’t be grieving or your suffering is not real.
This can be painful and difficult to cope with when, for you, the loss is
so significant you can’t think of anything positive about your situation.
Occasionally some people may not even comment about what is happening
to you. This can also be as hurtful as a thoughtless or well-meaning
comment.

It is inevitable that you will endure ‘good’ and ‘bad’
days. There should be no guilt involved in feeling
‘down’ when it happens. It’s okay to be down: better
days will come and that’s where the positive approach
can help ... but you cannot be positive all the time.
(Nigel, 68)
Not everyone will understand that, even if you know you will probably
survive the cancer and some of the changes in your life may not be obvious
to them, it can still create a lot of grief. Talking to someone who has been
through a similar experience may be helpful. Call 13 11 20 to be linked to a
Cancer Connect volunteer.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

13

Although it can be difficult to talk about some of the changes and losses in
your life, it is important to try to express them. Those close to you may not
understand what you are feeling or even know you are grieving major life
changes. You may have to be the one who reaches out and asks for support.
Letting those you trust know how you feel and why can help them be
more supportive and caring. Being open and honest about your losses will
probably help you deal with them better. Some people may find it easier to
express their feelings to others in writing or drawing.

Carers’ reactions
Cancer significantly affects carers’ lives, too. Carers grieve about their own
losses and changes caused by cancer, such as the loss of how things used
to be with the person now affected by cancer. They also grieve the loss of
normality and security about their future. They may feel sad about the
possible changes in relationship roles within the family.
Sometimes the person who has cancer feels differently from those caring
for them. This can cause conflict and misunderstandings within important
relationships. Both may grieve for the loss of the relationship as it was, but
in very different ways.
It is important to talk to each other about your feelings. Be as honest as you
can. Listening to each other can be comforting and reassuring. Knowing
you both feel a sense of loss about things will help you support each other
the best you can.

Other factors
Other factors may influence your reactions, including:

• The nature of the loss: was it loss of a job, of a body part, of libido, or
loss through a death? All will affect you differently.
• How the loss happened: was it sudden or unexpected?
• Your personality and your usual way of coping with difficulties.

14

Loss and grief

• Help and support from others: the more support people have the better
they usually cope.
• Your life experience in reacting to other losses and what you have
learned from others.

My children are anxious and upset all the time about
their dad having cancer. They get angry and want to
try to change things. They want him to be able to do all
the things that he did before he had cancer. At times I
feel these things as well about my husband. But I have
had a lot of hardship and grief in my life. I think this
helps me cope better. I know the pain can lessen in
time. I try to stay calm and accept what is happening
and work with what we have now. But my children
cannot understand this at times. (Safia, 74)

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

15

Different types of life
changes and losses
Reactions to losses or changes because of cancer and its treatment may
change over time; they can even change from hour to hour or day to day.
Some losses are more affecting than others. Some are temporary (e.g. hair
loss or tiredness) and others are permanent (e.g. loss of fertility or loss of
a body part through surgery), making them more difficult to deal with. A
loss that affects one person may not affect someone else in the same way.
You may worry about how particular losses will affect your:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

job
family roles
independence
confidence, self-esteem and self-respect
financial state
social life
relationships
sex life
ability to take part in sports and hobbies.

In the next few pages we outline some changes caused by cancer and its
treatment.

Physical changes or losses
Physical changes caused by cancer and its treatment can be difficult to cope
with. They may include:

• the loss of a body part such as a breast, limb or internal organ (such as a
woman’s ovaries or uterus or a man’s prostate gland or testicles)
• having a bag for urine or faeces (colostomy, urostomy or ileostomy)

16

Loss and grief

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

hair loss
changes in speech
changes in taste, smell, hearing or sight
breathing difficulties
visible scars
having a hole in the neck to allow breathing (tracheostomy)
weight loss or gain
swelling in arms or legs due to removal of lymph nodes (lymphoedema)
changes in mobility: needing a wheelchair, walking stick or prosthesis
(artificial limb) to get around
• loss of concentration and memory.
Some changes may not be obvious to others but they can still have a big
emotional effect:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

weakness, tiredness and fatigue, making things harder to achieve
changes in sexual interest, abilities or activity
loss of fertility
dietary changes
changes in breathing
pain: physical or emotional
scars or body changes that others can’t see
hormonal changes due to removal of ovaries or testicles or side effects
from medications
• bladder changes (frequency or urgency)
• bowel changes (diarrhoea or constipation).
These changes can make a significant difference to how a person feels and
what they can do. They can affect a person’s ability to do a hobby, play
sport, work or drive. Relationships may be affected. Any physical change,
no matter how big or small, can lead to a sense of loss.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

17

Everything may feel different. For example, if affected by bladder or bowel
changes, you might have lost the freedom to go somewhere without help
or worrying where the next toilet stop is. You may feel you have lost your
sense of dignity if you need help to eat, drink or dress.
Many people say they feel they have lost a sense of who they were. This
can be painful to come to terms with. Physical changes can take time to
deal with. Although you may never completely accept the changes, most
people find a way of dealing with them. It is often easier with help and
support from family or friends, or people who have been through a similar
experience.
You may need some help. See the ‘Help and Support’ section on page 54 or
call the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 and speak to a cancer nurse,
who can listen to your concerns and advise you on where to go for help.

Emotional changes or losses
Cancer and its treatment can greatly affect emotions. Each loss can bring
yet another roller coaster of feelings. Although everyone is different, most
people with cancer say they go through many intense emotions from the
time of diagnosis right through until well after their treatment finishes.
Many of these emotions are due to feelings of loss brought about by their
cancer and its treatment. They include loss of:

• relationships (friends, family, work acquaintances, partner)
• how a relationship used to be (you may now be the person receiving care
•
•
•
•
•

18

rather than your usual role of giving care to those close to you)
confidence and security in your future (not feeling you can plan ahead
or dream about your future in the way you used to)
confidence in your abilities
independence (you may now have to depend on others to do many
things)
sexuality, self-image and self-esteem
patience

Loss and grief

• the ability to enjoy life as you used to due to sadness or depression
• time to do what you want (your days may be filled with hospital
appointments, having treatment and coping with side effects).

Certain relationships may change and leave you feeling lost, angry or upset.
Although those close to you can try to understand, they can never fully
understand or feel the losses as you do.
With grief, some people seek support, while others withdraw from those
around them. This can cause problems within close relationships as
each person struggles with their feelings and the need for the other to
understand.
Try to let others know how you are feeling and that you are finding things
difficult right now. Let them know if you are feeing vulnerable, angry,
frustrated, confused or isolated. You are working through your grief as best
you can. So ask people to be patient and offer support.

So much has changed in our lives from the cancer
which others can’t see. Unlike a death, there are no
funerals for the death of our dreams. (Ian, 47)

Social changes or losses
Cancer and its treatment may affect your social life. Your lifestyle may
change due to physical or financial changes. Many people say they feel
isolated and alone. There may be times you feel alienated from others
because your life has changed so much. Your values and beliefs may change
because of what you have been through. You may feel like withdrawing
from close family and friends. Tiredness, pain, sadness or depression can
stop you going out and doing things with others like you used to. Birthdays,
anniversaries, Christmas and other special events may be difficult. You may
now associate some of these events with pain and loss.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

19

My daughter was diagnosed with cancer on my
youngest daughter’s birthday. It is difficult to now
celebrate her birthday without remembering the
sadness of that day. (Lyn, 52)
Your loss of social contact and activity may be temporary. However, for
some people their grief stops them returning to any kind of social life.
Remember: it is important you have support and know where you can go
if you need help. Talk to a close friend or ask your GP where you can get
support. You can also call the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 for
support and information.

Before I had cancer of the bladder and prostate, I
prided myself on my independence and self-reliance.
After the operation and during the recovery phase
I realised that these qualities were only possible
because of the love and support my family and friends
have always given me. (Brian, 72)

Spiritual changes or losses
Spirituality is not dependent on religious beliefs. It relates to a person’s
sense of meaning and purpose in life: why we are here and what is
important to us. Spirituality brings with it a sense of belonging.
During times of physical and emotional stress, illness, loss and
bereavement, people often become more aware of spirituality. They may
question what life is about, how things happen, their purpose and their
future. Cancer and the losses it can bring may strengthen, change or
weaken spiritual beliefs.
Spirituality can help people get through grief. Some research has shown
people with strong spiritual beliefs are able to resolve and cope better

20

Loss and grief

with grief. If you need spiritual support, talk to someone you trust: a close
friend, counsellor, pastoral care or church or other religious group.

Financial changes or losses
Cancer can affect your financial situation. If you are caring for someone
with cancer or have cancer yourself you may need to cut down your
working hours or stop work all together. Your financial state may change
because of this. There may be extra expenses. Financial losses can have a
major effect on your life and family.
You may be able to get financial help through Centrelink. Call the Cancer
Council Helpline on 13 11 20 for more information about getting financial
assistance and coping with financial loss due to cancer.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

21

Change and loss
associated with different
cancer stages
Different stages of cancer bring different changes and losses.

Diagnosis
A cancer diagnosis can come as a huge shock. It can make you feel very
frightened, out of control and unsure about your future. Even if you were
expecting the diagnosis, you may still have these fears.
Having to wait between diagnosis and starting treatment may cause you
to fear the cancer could get worse and spread to other parts of your body
before you even begin treatment. You may be especially afraid of this if you
have symptoms that seem to be getting worse. Your doctor will explain that
it is unlikely your cancer will spread during this time, although you may
still worry.
It is important you find out as much as you can about the type of cancer
you have and its treatment. Knowing what to expect and making plans for
how to move forward can help you cope better and ease the stress during
this difficult time.
In the early stages of your illness you grieve for the loss of:

• good health and well-being
• your body as you have known it, because treatment may change your

body
• control over running the family home (getting the kids to school,
shopping, paying the bills, being the breadwinner, looking after elderly
parents, or organising family functions)
• being physically active: you may be afraid that symptoms and side
effects will slow you down
22

Loss and grief

• freedom (life may now be full of attending medical appointments,
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

having tests and beginning treatment)
income
social life
time to yourself and with those close to you
work and hobbies
a secure future and being able to plan ahead
privacy: you may feel like you have become ‘public property’
things you enjoyed even though they were not good for your health
(such as cigarettes and/or alcohol).

People can suffer a huge sense of loss as they withdraw from an addiction
to alcohol, nicotine and other drugs. Call the Cancer Council Helpline on
13 11 20 for advice. For help with stopping smoking visit www.quit.org.au
or call the Quitline 13 7848.
Even if told treatment will help or cure their cancer, many people say they
still have thoughts about dying. It is natural to feel afraid that you may
never fulfil your future goals and dreams. Having cancer can turn your
life upside down. Many people feel full of confusion, fear and uncertainty
about their future. You may feel like you are already grieving for what
could or should have been.

Treatment
As treatment begins many people say they feel more in control of the
situation. While there is still fear, knowing more about the cancer and
treatment can help. However, you may now be more aware of other changes
or losses that may affect you during treatment (especially chemotherapy)
such as:

•
•
•
•

nausea and vomiting
loss of appetite
weight loss or weight gain
tiredness (fatigue)

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

23

• hair loss
• feeling low in mood (sad, anxious or depressed) or changes in mood
such as being less patient, angry or ‘moody’
• problems sleeping (unable to sleep or sleeping too much)
• bowel changes such as constipation or diarrhoea
• being more at risk of getting an infection.

Although these changes usually disappear once treatment finishes, it can
be a ‘rough ride’ for a while. Trying to stay positive and believe things
will improve can be hard or even impossible when you are the one going
through it. Others may keep telling you to ‘stay positive’, ‘it will all be OK’,
‘and just hang in there’! People often mean well but such clichés can be
annoying and unhelpful for you at the time.
Permanent losses can be more difficult to cope with. These may include:

• fatigue, which may change your ability to work and enjoy life as you

used to
loss of fertility
changes in your ability and desire to have sex
loss of a body part and related functions
mood changes
hair loss from radiotherapy to the head area (this may be just a small
patch on the scalp)
• changes to the way you look or how your body functions.

•
•
•
•
•

Such changes can have a huge effect on a person’s confidence, self-esteem
and view on life. It is not surprising that many people grieve as they try to
understand and adjust to changes brought by cancer and its treatment.
A loss may affect one person more than another. For example, certain
chemotherapy drugs can damage nerves, especially in the hands and
feet, causing numbness or ‘pins and needles’. This usually improves
once treatment is over but it can take months. This may be a great loss

24

Loss and grief

to someone whose main hobby was knitting, sewing or playing piano or
guitar. For someone else, it may just be an annoyance as they struggle to do
up their buttons or tie their shoelaces.
It is important to give yourself time to adjust to any change. Be patient
and kind to yourself and don’t expect miracles. At first, it may feel like you
will never come to terms with certain things. But most people say they feel
better in time and find a way to cope.
If you have close family and friends, accept their support as much as you
can. You may not want to upset people by telling them your worries but you
may be surprised by how much people will appreciate it and want to help
you.
The Cancer Council Helpline is here to help. Nurses on the helpline may be
able to refer you to a Cancer Support Group. Strong friendships are often
formed in these groups, and people who would otherwise feel isolated and
lonely can find support and laughter.

After treatment finishes (survivorship)
When treatment is over people have more time to think about their losses.
You may think you should get on with your life and return to ‘normal’, but
it isn’t always that easy. Returning to work, trying to resume your social
life, your sex life or hobbies may be far more difficult than you imagined.
You may begin to grieve for the life you once had and find it hard to create
your ‘new normal’ life.

The first few weeks after treatment finishes can be a
strange time. You or those around you may think you
should be feeling happy and enthusiastic about life
now that you have ‘survived’ cancer and its treatment.
This isn’t always the case. For many the experience

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

25

of their cancer continues to affect them long after
treatment finishes. (Jane Fletcher, psychologist)
While you can still live a fulfilling and rewarding life, it is important to
remember that it will not be the same as before – cancer changes people’s
lives forever. This doesn’t mean life has to be bad. With cancer can come a
new and deeper appreciation of life and the realisation that you can cope
with a major change. But it can take time to adjust and start enjoying
things again.

The good thing about my cancer was that I learnt to
cut the crap out of my life. I stopped wasting time and
energy on meaningless things. (Louise, 44)
For a copy of Cancer Council Victoria’s booklet about life after
cancer for people who have finished treatment, visit
www.cancervic.org.au or phone 13 11 20.

When cancer comes back
Most people who have had cancer and been through treatment worry
about their cancer coming back (recurrence). This is a very common fear,
especially in the first couple of years after treatment finishes. It is often
worse in the lead-up to and during regular check-ups with your doctor.
For some people the fear is so strong that it affects their day-to-day living.
Any ache or pain may make them feel their cancer has come back. They
become anxious and find no joy in life. They do not see that it is possible
to enjoy anything again. Some say it is like living with a shadow – always
there, no matter which way they turn. Although many survivors say with
time the fear lessens, they are often still reminded of their losses at certain
times, such as the date they were first diagnosed, follow-up appointments,

26

Loss and grief

Christmas, birthdays and other anniversaries. Hearing of someone else’s
diagnosis or death from cancer can raise old fears.
You may wonder how long people who have had your type of cancer live.
Your doctor is the best person to talk to about your situation. But they
won’t be able to tell you for sure what will happen. It can be hard not to
have definite answers but most people say that with time you find a way of
coping with the possibility of your cancer coming back.

When cancer won’t go away
Some people’s cancer is too far advanced to be cured, or treatment that
worked at first doesn’t control cancer when it recurs. Living with the fear
and uncertainty of having advanced cancer and knowing that it cannot be
cured can be overwhelming. Trying to live day to day and cope can be very
hard for people with advanced cancer and their carers.
Your doctor will not be able to predict exactly how much time you have – it
may be weeks or months or even years. However much time someone has,
just living with the fear that you may die is far from easy.
Facing death at any stage in life means leaving people, places and things
you hold dear. It is natural to grieve for these losses. And it is natural to
want to share your hopes and fears with an understanding listener. You
may be overwhelmed with all you feel you have to and want to do before
you die. You are likely to feel very anxious at times. You may need to
prepare a Will, organise your finances, and visit certain people and places.
When talking things over with people you trust you may find grief and
loss are not the only feelings you have. Talking about some of these issues
with a cancer nurse on the Cancer Council Helpline may help you feel
less isolated. They may be able to link you to a face-to-face, telephone or
Internet Cancer Support Group for people who are going through similar
experiences.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

27

Some people feel it is important to find ways to feel calm. They want to be
able to prepare their mind, body and soul for dying. A lot of people living
with advanced cancer say how important it is to say goodbye to significant
people: work colleagues, family and friends (near and far, old and new).
Cancer Council Victoria has a booklet on advanced cancer
for people with cancer and a booklet for carers of people with
advanced cancer. Visit www.cancervic.org.au or phone 13 11 20
for a copy.

28

Loss and grief

How do people experience
change, loss and grief?
Although grief is unpredictable and individual, grieving people do tend
to feel similar emotions and reactions, although there is no set order or
timeframe.
There is not necessarily a conclusion to grief. The reality is that most people
who suffer a major loss in their life will continue to grieve in subtle ways for
the rest of their life.
Your grief is yours: you will react in your own way. There is no right or
wrong way to grieve.
You may relate to some or all of the following reactions or you may
experience others we don’t mention. Your feelings may even be
contradictory at times, making things feel very confusing.

Shock and numbness
Most people go into some kind of shock when they hear bad news (such as
‘You have cancer’, ‘Your mother has died’ or ‘I am leaving you’). Whatever
the news, it is very normal to go into shock and deny it is true. You don’t
want to believe it, so the best way to cope is to shut down and pretend it
isn’t happening. Some people describe this stage as ‘numbness’, ‘denial’ or
‘disbelief’. It usually passes quickly and is helped by talking about what is
happening.

Blame and anger
It is very common to ask, ‘Why is this happening to me? Who is to blame
for this?’
You may feel what is happening is unfair and you want to lash out at
everyone and anyone. You may feel anger towards doctors because it
For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

29

seemed to take so long to diagnose your cancer. You may feel anger towards
family because you feel they have not done enough to help.
The reasons for anger can differ depending on a person’s age. A 17-year-old
diagnosed with cancer may be angry about not being able to learn to drive,
go out with their friends or finish their final year of school with their peers.
A 40-year-old may feel angry about not being well enough to take their
children to school or spend time helping them with homework or playing
with them. An older person may feel angry about not being able to feel
certain about fulfilling their dreams in their retirement years.
Anger is a natural reaction to loss. For most people the feelings lessen or
pass in time. Sometimes, people’s anger makes them feel violent. It is very
important to be aware if this is happening to you. If your anger turns into
violent thoughts or aggressive behaviour, it is important that you speak to
your doctor about this or call the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 for
information about who to contact for help.

Loneliness and isolation
During your cancer journey you may feel very frightened and alone. It may
feel like no one else understands what you are going through. You may miss
what you have lost: your body may have changed, your energy levels may
have reduced, or you may have to deal with something unfamiliar, like a
urine bag. Such changes can make you feel different and alone. It can be
hard to let people know how you are feeling, but try to share your feelings;
it can help lessen the pain.

Bargaining
After a serious loss it is common for people to think or say things like, ‘If
you give me back my health I will live a healthier life’ or ‘If my cancer does
not spread I will never complain about my family again’. You may ‘bargain’
with God or another unseen force. It is natural for people to do this.

30

Loss and grief

Guilt
Some people feel they have caused their cancer and feel guilty about this.
Some cancers are caused by lifestyle factors, such as smoking and sun
exposure, but many cancers happen by chance. And for many types of
cancers we still do not know the exact cause or causes.
Other people may feel guilty about something they said or did to someone
close to them who has been diagnosed with cancer. Try not to feel bad
about these things. Everyone makes mistakes, or says or does the wrong
thing at times. If you can, talk to the person about what you are feeling and
thinking. Letting go of guilt can be a great release.

Sadness
If you have been diagnosed with cancer it is only natural to feel sad and
upset. Sadness may be with you all the time. Or it can come and go,
depending on other things in your life. You may feel sad because you can
no longer do some things you enjoy. You may feel upset because your future
is uncertain. Talking about your sadness can help many people feel better.
However, if your sadness does not go away, you may be suffering from
depression.

Depression
Depression is a much more intense feeling than sadness. It can be
debilitating. You may have changes in your eating and sleeping habits, feel
life is not worth living or lose interest in seeing your family and friends.
Many people suffer depression after a serious loss. People with cancer and
their carers may have depression at any stage of the illness. If you think
you have depression and your intense feelings or sense of loss continues for
several weeks, you may need to get some help. Talk to your GP or another
health care professional. The beyondblue website (www.beyondblue.org.au)
has a ‘depression checklist’ and a range of other resources you may find
helpful. The checklist is not meant to replace seeing your GP but it may
help you become more aware of your feelings.
For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

31

See ‘How people cope’ on page 36 of this booklet.

Acceptance and hope
Understandably, many people find it hard to believe they will ever accept
a difficult loss. For most people, acceptance means finding a way to cope
with their loss. You may never feel ‘over’ your grief but you may find a way
to move forward. You may begin to feel life is worth living and feel hopeful
about your future. You may finally believe you can enjoy life again.
For some people hope may not be about the future but about more
immediate things such as hoping for:

• a good night’s sleep
• pain relief
• being able to attend an important event like a wedding or birthday
party.

This stage of the grief process is sometimes described as ‘reorganisation’.
You begin to make changes to your life after a period of feeling strong
emotions and feeling out of control, which brought a lot of ‘disorganisation’
into your life. It can be a great relief to feel you can make a change or regain
control.

32

Loss and grief

Reactions and
expressions of grief
Grief affects the whole person: mind, body and spirit.
Signs of grief can be similar to many signs of illness. This can make it
hard to separate symptoms of your cancer and its treatment from signs of
grief. You may begin to worry your reactions are due to your cancer getting
worse. You may even believe you are going to die because of your feelings
of grief. Although this may be unlikely to be true it may still feel real and
frightening. The important thing to remember is that grief is a normal
and necessary process. It is not a ‘disease’. Although some of how you
are feeling may resemble other illnesses, you usually won’t need medical
treatment. However, if you do have concerns or think you may be suffering
from depression, see your GP. For more information about the difference
between grief and depression see page 43.
Possible reactions or ‘signs’ of loss and grief vary across different stages
of our lives and are outlined in the table below. Many of the reactions are
similar to those people experience after the death of someone close to them.

Physical

• feeling very tired: fatigue and exhaustion
• weakness
• shortness of breath
• tightness in the throat or chest
• increased heart rate
• nausea and vomiting
• changes in your bowel habits: diarrhoea or
constipation
• changes in your eating habits and weight: loss or
gain

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

33

Physical

• aches and pains: abdominal discomfort,
headaches and back ache
• changes in your sleep habits: sleeping too much
or not enough
• lack of interest in sex
• crying a lot
• being unable to cry
• sighing a lot
• restlessness

Emotional

• emotional ups and downs
• feeling sad
• anger
• frustration
• irritability
• panic and anxiety
• helplessness
• hopelessness
• numbness, disbelief, denial
• feeling abandoned and lonely
• self-blame
• fear
• guilt
• depression
• thoughts about harming yourself
• thoughts of taking your own life

34

Loss and grief

Behavioural

• forgetfulness
• difficulty thinking and concentrating
• sense of unreality or emptiness
• dreaming about your loss: you may even have
nightmares
• feeling or looking like you are in a trance:
‘zombie’ like
• needing to retell your story about your loss over
and over again
• avoiding talking about your loss so others won’t
feel uncomfortable
• drinking too much alcohol or taking recreational
drugs to help ease or forget the pain

Social

• being extremely sensitive in social situations
• acting dependent and needy when you are with
others
• withdrawing from social occasions
• avoiding others
• lack of interest and ability to organise a social
event
• not talking or talking too much in social
situations
• relationship difficulties
• loss of self-esteem

Spiritual

• doubting your beliefs and questioning spiritual
values
• becoming more spiritually aware
• relying more on or turning away from your faith
• being angry with God or other ‘God-like’ being
• worrying about your own health or death
• feeling differently about what is important

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

35

How people cope
How someone deals with loss and grief is not the same for everyone;
there is no ‘one size fits all’.
Grief is as unique as each individual. Even two people with the same type
of cancer and treatment may respond differently to their losses.

You fall in love in a thousand ways, and you grieve
in a thousand ways ... (Allan Kellehear, professor of
palliative care)
As difficult as it may seem, there are ways to help your grieving to be a
more complete and even sometimes a valuable experience.
How you grieve will vary depending on:

•
•
•
•
•
•

what is causing your grief
your age and gender
your culture
the type of person you are
past experiences in life
the amount of support you have.

Acknowledging your grief is the first step towards finding the best way to
deal with it. You can then look at ways to help you work through your grief.
Many people say the two most important factors about coping with grief
due to any type of major loss are time and support from others.
While the information over the next few pages does not offer any ‘magic
solution’, we hope it helps you find the best strategy for learning to cope
with your grief.
36

Loss and grief

I think time does heal, but the pain is still there and
you just learn to cope with it. Sometimes I still cry out
‘Why?’ Darren was so full of life and never complained
about anything; I’m still amazed at how he coped with
it all. (Troy, 36, whose partner died from cancer four
years ago)

Learning about the cancer and its
treatment
Knowing what to expect from cancer and its treatment can help lessen
fear and anxiety and give you back some control. Try to get as much basic
information as possible about your situation. If possible take someone close
to you to appointments and treatment sessions. They will be able to help
by asking questions and remembering answers later on. Write down any
questions you have and take them with you. You may consider asking:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

What kind of cancer do I have?
What stage is my cancer?
Has my cancer spread to other parts of my body?
How quickly can my cancer spread?
What are my treatment options?
How will the treatment help?
What can I expect to happen during my treatment?
What are the side effects from treatment?
Where can I find out more information?
Are there any support groups for my type of cancer?
What can I do to cope with my cancer and its treatment?
How can I talk to someone who has been through a similar experience?
What happens when my treatment is finished?
If I need extra help where can I go?

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

37

Getting support
You cannot make yourself feel better ‘just like that’. However, it can help to
talk to people you trust. Not everyone will feel comfortable talking about
changes and loss. You may find it hard to express your feelings or worry
you are burdening others with your problems. But try to keep the lines of
communication open between you and those close to you, including your
doctors, nurses and other health care professionals.
There may be times when people try to protect you from bad news about
your cancer and its treatment. This may prevent you honestly expressing
your emotions. Open and honest communication can help everyone gain
strength from each other, helping you work through the situation.
Try not to grieve alone; if support and help is offered, accept it. This may
come from:

•
•
•
•
•
•

close family and friends
your faith community
your medical team
Cancer Support Groups
trained volunteers who have been through similar experiences
counsellors and other health professionals.

Sometimes pride and the belief you need to be strong and self-sufficient
might stop you asking for help. But most good friends and close family will
want to help. They may need guidance. Here are some ideas:

• Ask for help with cooking meals, shopping or paying bills.
• Meet regularly with a close friend for a chat, coffee or simply a walk in

the park.
• Ask friends or family members to call you at times you feel most alone
– this may be in the evenings or early mornings.
• If you live alone ask a couple of good friends to agree to being called on
at any time of the day or night. Knowing someone will be there to talk
or visit you when you feel low or desperate can be a great relief.
38

Loss and grief

• You may find that writing your thoughts down and sharing them with
others may help them understand what you are feeling and what you
need.

If at any time you feel things are too much and support from friends and
family isn’t enough, see your GP, speak to other health care professionals or
call the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20.
You may want to seek help from outside your circle of friends and family.
If necessary your GP can help organise some grief counselling for you. See
also the ‘Help and support’ section on page 54 of this booklet.
Knowing when to get help is important. Leaving it too long, and believing
you can cope alone, may end up making things harder for yourself. Your
grief may never completely go away but getting the right help can change
the way you view your losses.

Thinking through the urge to make a major
change
People sometimes feel they want to make a change to their life, hoping it
will help them forget what has happened and move on, for example:

• choosing not to disclose the diagnosis to avoid dealing with the

reactions of others
• changing jobs after treatment finishes, believing a fresh start will help
avoid facing old work colleagues and having to pretend everything is
okay.
It is important to think carefully about any changes you might like to make
before you put them into action. Other people may encourage change. But
the change won’t erase what has happened. It may actually make it harder
to deal with in the long term. Only you can decide what is right for you.
It is often best to avoid making major decisions in the first 12 to 18 months
after a major loss. Circumstances or people may force you to make major
For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

39

changes, taking the choice away. But if you can, take the time to listen
to your own feelings. It may be that you are only trying to please others
rather than doing something that you think will actually help you. Try to
maintain your ‘normal’ lifestyle surrounded by people and places you know
and feel safe with. You are already facing a major loss because of a change
to your life so if possible avoid making major life decisions when you are
feeling sad or overwhelmed. This can allow you to maintain some sense of
stability and security.

Looking after your health
Grief can affect you both emotionally and physically. People who are
grieving sometimes forget about looking after themselves. They neglect
their basic needs, such as nutrition, exercise and social activity. They may
over-eat or under-eat, causing weight loss or gain. Others may give up
regular exercise because they see it as too hard or not enjoyable any more.
It is not uncommon for a grieving person to stop seeing their close friends
and family as much as they used to. You may refuse invitations to social
occasions so you don’t have to talk about your loss or because you think
you won’t cope with seeing everyone else happy. You may find it difficult
to speak to people on the phone as you do not want to repeat to all your
friends and family what has happened to you.
Looking after your body and mind is very important after a major loss. As
hard as it may be, try to:

• Exercise each day: exercise is a great way to relieve tension, help improve
mood and reduce fatigue.
• Eat a healthy and well-balanced diet. Eat regular meals and drink lots
of water. Poor nutrition can contribute to low mood and may make you
more prone to infections.
• If possible (and affordable) allow yourself some treats now and then,
such as naps, going for a drink or bike ride with a mate, relaxing baths,
massages or eating your favourite foods. Be kind to yourself and try to
make time for ‘you’ everyday.
40

Loss and grief

• Avoid drinking too much alcohol or using other drugs to help you relax.
Alcohol can harm your health, dull your emotions and interfere with
good sleep. It is likely to make you feel worse and cause new problems.
• Take things slowly: don’t expect miracles and don’t move too fast to
change things.
• Recall happy memories of before you had cancer. Remembering good
times can be painful but it can also be helpful.

Preparing for anniversaries and important
dates
Specific dates can be a reminder of something important, happy or painful
in your life. Dates that can be significant if you are grieving a loss due to
cancer include the date you:

•
•
•
•

were diagnosed
finished treatment
found out your cancer had come back
have follow-up appointments.

Other special dates affecting how you feel may include birthdays, wedding
anniversaries, religious holidays and other holidays or important events.
Every year these dates may have a significant effect on you and those close
to you. The events may become more important if you or your family worry
about your cancer coming back as you want to enjoy these times more with
close family and friends. Many survivors worry that a special event such as
a birthday may be their last. Others may feel worried that their feelings will
ruin the celebrations for others. It is common for people to feel anxious,
fearful and upset a few weeks or days before these dates as you remember
how things were before you were diagnosed with cancer.
To help ease anxiety, people who have had a major loss or change say it can
help to plan ahead for holidays and anniversaries. Think about what you
want to do, where you want to be and who you want to be with.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

41

If you prefer to be alone, you need to let others know this. Sometimes not
planning or expecting too much is the best way to be.

I found the KISS approach helped me the most: Keep
It Simple and Special. (Trish, 50)
Talking to someone about your feelings can reduce feelings of distress and
isolation. Family and friends can be a good source of support.
If you need to talk to someone anonymously, call the Cancer
Council Helpline on 13 11 20, Monday to Friday from 9 am to 5 pm.
One of our cancer nurses can listen to your concerns and put you
in touch with support services. We also recommend that you carry
with you out-of-hour contacts for your hospital, treating doctors,
and other members of your health care team.

Understanding how relationships can
change
Relationships can change due to cancer. Someone who before was the main
‘breadwinner’ may now be too unwell to maintain this role. You may be
disabled or rely heavily on your partner to initiate most things.
Sexual relationships can change.

• Some people may no longer feel like having sex, while others may want
more as they find it helps them to cope with their feelings.
• Couples may withdraw from each other and feel angry or resentful
about each other’s responses to the cancer and its treatment. A woman
who has lost her breast may feel she is no longer sexually attractive to
her partner and avoid sex, whereas her partner may continue to want
sex because he still loves her and sees her as attractive and sexy.
• A man who has had treatment for prostate cancer may feel he can no
longer fulfil his partner’s needs due to the side effects of treatment. His
42

Loss and grief

partner may not see it this way and be happy to try new things to help
them enjoy a fulfilling sex life.
People grieving may think they can no longer have a fulfilling sexual
relationship or never will again. For some people this can be devastating.
However, no matter what the cause of your grief, it does not have to mean
the end of your sex life. It may take time for you to feel comfortable about
your body and having sex again. And you may have to find new ways of
fulfilling your sexual desires, but it can be done. Time can heal many of
these situations. It also requires patience, understanding and support from
others.
Be open and honest with yourself about your needs. Don’t do anything
before you feel ready. Tell your partner how you are feeling. That way,
they can support you and won’t try to do anything that makes you feel
uncomfortable or frightened. Good communication is vital for a healthy
relationship.
Some people may find professional counselling can help. If you would like
further information contact the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 and
speak with one of our nurses. They can refer you to a counsellor if you feel
this may be helpful.
For Cancer Council information on sexuality and cancer, visit
www.cancervic.org.au or phone 13 11 20.

Being aware of depression
Many people who are grieving may say they feel depressed. If you
are grieving you may have similar signs to someone who is suffering
depression, such as difficulty sleeping, changes in your eating patterns, low
mood, frequent crying and severe sadness. Grief is a natural and normal
part of loss. It isn’t an illness. The signs of grief may be as painful and

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

43

disturbing as depression but they help the person adapt and cope with the
change the loss has caused in their life.
About one in five people who are grieving the death of someone close to
them develop major depression. It can also happen to some people after
they finish their cancer treatment.
You may be more at risk of depression if you:

•
•
•
•

have had previous major stresses in your life
have a history of depression
have little or no support from others
have problems with alcohol or drug abuse.

The beyondblue website (www.beyondblue.org.au) is a useful resource
and offers a checklist of symptoms of depression. If you think you may
be depressed, you need to talk to your GP. You may need treatment with
counselling or medication, which can be helpful and effective.

Using creative ways to express grief
There may be times when you cannot explain your feelings in words. You
may feel too tired to speak or no longer feel you can describe the intensity
of what you are going through.
There are other ways of expressing feelings. For example, someone who
has lost the ability to be as active as they used to be prior to their cancer
treatment may find it helps to paint or draw how they are feeling. The loss
of or change to part of your body may also be best expressed creatively
through music, writing, painting or drawing.
Below is a list of some other things that you may find helpful to deal with
your grief. What helps will depend on why you are grieving.

• Write letters, a journal or memoirs.
• Read or write poetry.

44

Loss and grief

• Make something to remember the time before and after your loss: build
something, create a garden, sew a quilt or fill a photo album.
• Use the Internet: create a blog, email or join online support groups. Be
aware that some information on the Internet may not be helpful and
may even be disturbing for someone who is grieving. Call the Cancer
Council Helpline on 13 11 20 for information about how to search the
Internet safely.

I go down to the workshop after breakfast and it is
lunchtime before I know it. I find I have not thought
about my cancer for a couple of hours. Doing
something you love is a great way to give your mind a
rest from the worry! (Tim, 69)

Becoming resilient and helping yourself
Resilience means being able to recover quickly from illness, change
or misfortune in your life. It means ‘bouncing back’ from hard times.
Hardiness is being capable of lasting through or carrying on through a
hard time. Having resilience and hardiness can potentially help someone
get through tough times.
Understandably, you may ask, ‘How can you expect me to become “resilient
and hardy” after what I have been through? I am doing my best, I can’t
possibly be stronger.’
We include this discussion of resilience because research shows people can
learn to become resilient. People can ride hard times and find hope again.
We hope you will read the information and take from it what may help you
in your situation.
Resilience and hardiness are not necessarily inbuilt. They can be learned,
even late in life. People often show resilience without really knowing it.
You may hear people discussing someone going through a hard time and

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

45

saying, ‘They are so strong, they cope so well under such stress, and I would
never cope that way’. The truth is you may cope just as well, but you don’t
know that until you are in a difficult situation.
A good example is the strength people show in disasters such as a terrorist
attack or a natural disaster such as the 2004 Indian Ocean tsunami, or the
Victorian bushfires in 2009. Many people involved in these events have
rebuilt their lives, despite great hardship and sadness.
Being resilient will enable you to ‘make it’ even in the most traumatic
times. You can turn difficult times into times of personal growth. This
does not mean resilient people don’t feel stress, pain, sadness or find their
situation difficult. They do, but they are able to work with their troubles
and find a positive way forward.

It is the stiff old tree that snaps in the strong wind while
the blade of grass bends and lives to see another day.
(Ancient Taoist sage Lao Tzu)
Building resilience is a personal journey. Not everyone will react in
the same way to a stressful, life-changing event. You need to find out
what works for you. Having a lot of caring support within and outside
your family will go a long way to helping you build resilience. But other
strategies can help. People who have been through hard times mention the
following strategies.

• Accept change as part of life. Focus on things you can change.
• Seek support from family, friends and other sources such as support
groups.

• Try to face your fears daily: say things out loud like, ‘This is what is

happening to me right now. I can find a way to cope with it’.
• If you have had changes in your body appearance try not to avoid
looking at them or dealing with them. Becoming familiar with your
changes will help them to become part of you.

46

Loss and grief

• Keep your problems in perspective. Try looking at a more long-term
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

outcome from your situation to help realise it won’t be this bad forever.
Try not to see your loss as impossible to cope with. You cannot change
what has happened but you can change how you think about it.
Go slow, don’t let people push you too hard (a little may be good but too
much may be damaging).
Don’t expect miracles: try to notice small, positive changes and
accomplishments – this is better than no change at all.
Be kind to yourself, think well of yourself (as you would a good friend),
try to develop confidence in your ability to cope and build resilience.
Set some realistic goals. Try to do something every day that will help
you move towards these goals.
Try to visualise what you want rather than worrying about the worst
that could happen.
Don’t try to deal with the big picture all at once: deal with what is
happening now, not what might happen in the future.
Try to let go of your fears: they may never happen, so use your energy
elsewhere in more positive ways.
Try to be decisive with your actions. Don’t shy away from your
problems.
Maintain a hopeful outlook. Being hopeful will help you expect good
things to happen in your life again. But remember it is okay to have
down time too!
Eat well, get regular exercise and find time to relax and do things you
enjoy. Keeping your mind and body healthy will help you be ready to
deal with situations that need resilience.
You may find a massage, meditation, reflexology or other
complementary therapies help you cope better and build up some
resilience.
Cancer Council Victoria has a booklet and a fact sheet on
complementary and alternative cancer therapies. Visit
www.cancervic.org.au or phone 13 11 20 for a copy.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

47

• Keep up or take up hobbies such as gardening, reading, woodwork or

sewing. Many people say this gives them less time to ponder on negative
thoughts.
• Look for ways to help you adjust to your ‘new normal’ life (e.g. wearing
clothing to help hide scars or being prepared to let scars be seen, resting
when you are tired, trying out new ways of being intimate with your
partner).
• Remember it’s okay to say ‘no’! Set yourself limits.

My new speech method required that I use my left
hand to seal the stoma in my neck. This meant that I
couldn’t hold a briefcase, shake hands, and say g’day
at the same time, which I believed I had to be able
to do in my usual work as a consultant. I developed
another way of sealing off my stoma by inclining my
head so that my double chin would do the job for me. I
then went back to work! (Lesley, 69)

Finding a ‘new normal’
There was a time when bereavement counsellors talked about ‘closure and
resolution of your grief’, meaning forgetting the past and starting anew.
But forgetting your past isn’t usually possible or helpful. Now a much more
popular and realistic view is to encourage people to weave their loss into
their ‘new and different’ life. After a major loss there is no ‘normal’ world
to return to. This is because the loss alters everything in some way: socially,
personally, spiritually and sometimes physically.
Cancer survivors often say they had to find a new way of living their life.
They had to find a ‘new normal’. Some survivors find they deal with more
than one ‘new normal’ as their cancer journey continues.

48

Loss and grief

Comparisons with others won’t help. Most people find no consolation in
hearing someone say, ‘You need to move on, it could be worse’ or ‘There are
others who have lost more than you’. Your pain is real and relevant. Grief is
a healthy and normal response to a loss.

Tips for helping someone who is grieving
It can be hard to know how to best help someone who is grieving. You may
become stuck for words, or avoid doing anything practical to help. This is
often not because you don’t want to help but you fear saying or doing the
wrong thing. You are right to be cautious. It is easy to upset someone who
is grieving a major loss in their life. However, if you feel you can help, offer.
Be honest right from the start. You may need to say ‘I want to help but I’m
not sure what to do’. Or ‘I don’t know what to say but I want you to know I
do care and I am here if you need a shoulder to cry on’. Or ‘Given this bad
news, what do you hope for now?’ Your honesty will always be appreciated.
Try not to say that you know how they feel. Each person grieves in their
own way. You cannot know exactly how they feel, even if you have been
through a similar experience. This doesn’t mean that your experiences
won’t give you a better understanding of someone’s situation, but remember
that they may not react in the same way as you would or did.
The following tips may help:

• Acknowledge the situation by saying something like, ‘I am sorry to hear

you have cancer’. Using the words ‘cancer’ shows that you are more open
to talking about how the person truly feels.
• Be patient. Don’t expect them to feel or behave in a certain way by a
certain time. Allow them to do things in their own time.
• Be aware that the person’s feelings may change often. Grieving involves
a roller coaster of emotions. One day you may feel hopeful, the next day
all you feel is sadness and despair.
• Be a good listener but don’t force someone to talk. Just being by their
side may be enough. They will talk when they are ready.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

49

• Give reassurance where you can. Empathise without making out you

know exactly how they feel. Say things like, ‘That must be very difficult
to cope with’, ‘I imagine you must feel very uncertain about what to do
next’.
• Don’t withdraw your support once you feel the person is coping better.
Grief from a major loss can take a long time. Your support may be
more helpful six to 12 months down the track than when the event first
happened.
• Offer to help with practical chores such as shopping, cleaning,
gardening, picking the kids up from school, helping care for elderly
parents, paying bills, cooking and driving. Knowing someone else can
do these things can be a great relief to someone who is struggling with
grief.
You could suggest the person grieving seeks professional help if they:

•
•
•
•
•
•

begin to rely on alcohol or drugs
stop eating regularly
begin to neglect their personal hygiene
appear to be sleeping too much
become aggressive or show signs of other anti-social behaviour
talk about taking their own life.

If they do not listen to you and continue to have difficulties then you may
need to talk to a health professional to get some advice on how you can
cope with the situation.
For Cancer Council information on caring for someone who has
cancer, visit www.cancervic.org.au or phone 13 11 20.

When everyone in the family is grieving
Cancer affects the whole family, not just the person with cancer. It can be
very difficult to support other family members when you are going through
50

Loss and grief

your own grief. However, if everyone can be aware of each other’s feelings
it will go a long way to making things easier for you all.
Communicating with each other regularly about how you feel is helpful.
Recognise that each person’s needs and feelings may be different, even
though you are all grieving about the same loss. For example, a father with
lung cancer may be grieving that he can no longer run around kicking
a ball with his 10-year-old son. This may bring up feelings of guilt and
sadness for him, while the son may be feeling angry toward his Dad for not
coming out to play footy with him.
The person with cancer may feel anger towards their partner for not
showing signs of wanting to be with them. The partner may want to be with
them but is dealing with their own anger because of lack of intimacy. Each
person is grieving their own losses.
Siblings of a child with cancer can sometimes feel abandoned and alone.
As their parents focus is on the sick child, with regular hospital visits, they
may be left with friends and relatives. This means they may see very little
of their parents. And when they do see them the talk may be all about
their sick brother or sister. This can build up sadness, resentment and
anger towards their parents and the sick child. They are likely to grieve not
having time with their parents, seeing their other sibling or just being the
focus of attention. Parents are likely to be grieving a loss of time with them
too, but feel they have to keep focused on the sick child.
Different people of different ages will need different types of support. Try
to be patient and kind with each other. Look at what each other is dealing
with and try to understand each person’s grief. Some children may be too
young to be able to do this. However, regular chats to let them know you
do care but you also have a lot on your plate right now may help them
understand that everyone is feeling the changes. But this doesn’t mean they
can’t come to you for support and love. If you would like more information
on how children of different ages cope with cancer, call the Cancer Council
Helpline on 13 11 20 and speak with a cancer nurse.
For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

51

Can you gain from change and loss due to
cancer?
It may seem unlikely that anything good could come from cancer. But
many people say their experience of cancer and the grief ends with positive
changes. Of course you would prefer to turn time back to avoid your loss.
But it is not uncommon for people who have suffered major losses in their
life to say things like, ‘I am a better person for it’.
Finding positives can help you feel better and cope with the bad days. As
one person so eloquently said about a major loss in life, ‘It was the worst
and the best thing that happened in my life’.

I still have days when I feel very low and wonder what it
is all about. I wish I did not have to change this bloody
urine bag on my side. But when I have those days I am
able to remember the love and support that I have had
from my family during this difficult time. It has made me
realise just how important family really are and that at
the end of the day they are all that matter. (Bill, 72)

52

Loss and grief

A final word
We have tried to cover a wide variety of life changes, losses and how they
may affect people with cancer and those close to them.
We apologise if there are losses you are going through or feelings that we
have not covered in this booklet. However, we hope you will take away a
couple of important messages:

• your grief is very personal and may never go away but most people who
have suffered major losses in life say that the intensity of your feelings
fades with time
• even if you don’t want to, try to ask for support through your grief: just
one friend may be able to make you feel less alone, and talking about
your feelings can lessen the pain.
If you would like to talk with someone about your feelings of loss
and grief, call the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 and speak
with one of our cancer nurses.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

53

Help and support
This section provides some useful ideas and sources of information.

Support and assistance
Bereavement support
Grief Line offers support to people who are experiencing grief due to a
significant loss in their lives. Phone 9596 7799.

Cancer Council Helpline
Cancer Council Helpline is a confidential service where you can talk about
your concerns and needs with experienced cancer nurses, for the cost of
a local call (except from mobiles). They can send you information and put
you in touch with support services in your area. Phone 13 11 20.

I think one of the most important things is that
although you feel you’re on your own, you don’t have
to do it on your own. You need to ask questions and
not try to be too stoic. There’s a lot of help available.
We have to find out where it is and what sort of help
suits us.
Carers support
Carers Victoria is the statewide voice for family carers, representing and
providing support to carers in the community. Carers provide unpaid care
and support to family members and friends who have a disability, mental
illness, chronic condition, terminal illness or who are frail.

54

Loss and grief

The Carers Advice Line provides information and support for people caring
for people with illness and disability. They also have information for young
carers. Phone 1800 242 636.

Counselling
Talk to your GP about specific concerns. They may suggest that you get
a referral to a professional counsellor. You may be able get some help
with paying for a number of counselling sessions through Medicare, but
you need to discuss this with your GP first. You can also call the Cancer
Council Helpline on 13 11 20.

Financial assistance
Centrelink can provide information on Australian Government disability,
sickness and carers’ payments. Phone 13 27 17.
Cancer Council Victoria’s Financial Assistance Program can provide oneoff financial assistance for people with cancer. Phone 13 11 20.

Your general practitioner (GP)
If you don’t have a GP, call your local health centre for information about
GPs in your area.

Home help
Local councils provide a range of community and in-home services,
including foster care for children, Meals on Wheels, housekeepers and
respite care. Phone your council (listed by council name in the White
Pages).

Home visitors
DoCare (see the White Pages for the service in your region) and the
Australian Red Cross Society (9685 9999) can organise home visitors.
Other charitable organisations may be able to help, as may a local Cancer
Support Group. Phone 13 11 20.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

55

Legal advice and information
See your solicitor or call the Cancer Council Helpline for a list of
community legal centres. If you do not have a solicitor, contact the Law
Institute of Victoria’s Legal Referral Service on 9607 9550.
Other useful contacts:

• Disability Discrimination Legal Service: 9602 4877 or 1800 651 275
• Equal Opportunity Commission of Victoria: 9281 7111
• Human Rights and Equal Opportunity Commission: (02) 9284 9600

Lifeline
Lifeline can provide information, telephone counselling and referral for
people with health and family-related problems. Phone 13 11 14 (24 hours,
seven days).

Living with Cancer Education Program
This free program is tailored to the needs of people newly diagnosed with
cancer, their families and friends. Programs can be run over a full day or
a few hours over several weeks and are held at hospitals and community
organisations throughout Victoria. Ask your hospital’s social worker
for details of upcoming programs or call the Cancer Council Helpline on
13 11 20.

Multilingual Cancer Information Line
Do you speak a language other than English? Do you have questions
about cancer? For the cost of a local call (except from mobiles), you
can confidentially talk to a specially trained nurse with the help of an
interpreter. It is for people with cancer, and people who are close to them.
See the back cover for details.

56

Loss and grief

Palliative care services
Palliative Care Victoria provides information about palliative care
(including community based palliative care) and hospice facilities and
services. Phone 9662 9644.

Pastoral care workers
Pastoral care workers are able to discuss practical and spiritual concerns
(from all religious and non-religious viewpoints). To find a pastoral care
worker contact your hospital and ask for the patient services unit.

Respite and holiday programs
Call the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 for information about holiday
and respite homes. Your local council can also tell you about services
available in your area. Your local palliative care group or hospital social
worker will also be able to advise you.

Social workers
For information, support and advice, contact your hospital and ask for the
social worker or patient services unit. Your local community health centre
may also have a social worker on staff, or be able to refer you to a social
work service.

Talk to someone who has been there
Getting in touch with other people who have been through a similar
experience can be very beneficial. There are many ways to contact others
for mutual support and to share information.
In these support settings, most people feel they can speak openly, share tips
with others, and just be themselves. You will probably find that you feel
comfortable talking about your diagnosis and treatment, your relationships
with friends and family, and your hopes and fears about the future.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

57

Support services available for patients, carers and family members include:

• Cancer Connect, a telephone peer support program that matches you

with a volunteer who has been through a similar cancer experience, and
who understands how you’re feeling
• face-to-face support groups, which are often held in community centres
or hospitals
• telephone support groups for certain situations or types of cancer, which
which are facilitated by trained counsellors
• online discussion forums where people can connect with each other any
time – see www.cancerconnections.com.au
Ask your nurse or social worker to tell you about support groups in your
area. Visit www.cancervic.org.au or call the Cancer Council Helpline on
13 11 20 to find out how you can connect with others.
Joining a consumer advocacy group can also be a rewarding experience
for people who would like to use their experience to make a difference
for others like themselves. Visit www.cancervoicesvic.org.au for more
information.

Help for teenagers
Canteen Australia
(www.canteen.org.au)
Provides support services to young people aged 12–24 living with cancer.
Cancer in Young Adults: through parents’ eyes
(www.cancerinyoungadults-throughparentseyes.org)
Provides help and support to parents of young adults who have cancer, to
the young adults themselves and to their families and friends.

58

Loss and grief

Teen Info on Cancer
(www.click4tic.org.uk)
A UK-based organisation providing information for teenagers affected by
cancer. It offers advice and support on how to cope with cancer, and the
chance to share experiences of cancer with other teenagers.
Youth HealthTalk.org
(www.youthhealthtalk.org)
A website where you can watch, listen and read interviews with teenagers
who have had cancer. You can also share your experiences of having cancer
as a teenager.

Useful websites
Australian Centre for Loss and Bereavement
(www.grief.org.au)
An independent, not-for-profit organisation which is the largest provider of
grief and bereavement education in Australia.
beyondblue
(www.beyondblue.org.au)
A national, independent, not-for-profit organisation working to address
issues associated with depression, anxiety and related substance misuse
disorders in Australia.
Caring Bridge
(www.caringbridge.org)
Free personalised websites that connect family and friends during a serious
health event.
Good Grief
(www.goodgrief.org.au)
Good Grief is committed to relieving suffering and bringing hope to people
affected by change, loss and grief.
For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

59

Questions to ask your
health care team
You may like to take all or some of these questions when you meet with
your health care team.
1 What other types of support could I link into?
2 Are there Cancer Support Groups available?
3 How can I be linked to people who have been through similar
experiences?
4 How do I find out about financial assistance?
5 Where can I access counselling services?
6 Where can I find information about sexual problems my partner and I
are having?
7 Where can I find information about complementary and alternative
therapies?

60

Loss and grief

Glossary: what does that
word mean?
This explains some of the words in this booklet.
advanced cancer Cancer that has spread (metastasised) and/or is unlikely
to be cured.
carer/caregiver A person who provides physical and emotional support to
someone they have a relationship with who is ill or disabled.
chemotherapy The use of special drugs to treat cancer by destroying cancer
cells or slowing their growth. Chemotherapy can also harm normal cells,
but they are usually able to repair themselves.
complementary therapy Therapy used alongside medical treatment to help
manage symptoms and side effects.
depression Continuous very low mood. Other symptoms of depression can
include changes in your appetite or weight, sleeping problems and feelings
of hopelessness. Depression is different from sadness; it is an illness that
may need treatment with counselling or medication.
diagnosis The process of finding out about a person’s illness by considering
their signs and symptoms, medical background and results of diagnostic
tests.
grief A reaction to any loss or major change that is painful. Intense sorrow
caused by a major loss in a person’s life.
health care team A group of health professionals involved in a person’s
care (doctors, nurses, dietitians, physiotherapists, social workers, etc.).
radiotherapy The use of radiation, usually x-rays or gamma rays, to
destroy cancer cells or injure them so that they cannot grow or multiply.
Radiotherapy can also harm normal cells, but they are usually able to
repair themselves.

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

61

Index
acceptance 8, 9, 32, 46
advanced cancer 7, 27, 28, 61
age 12, 30, 36, 51
anger 8, 11, 12, 29, 30, 34, 51
anniversaries 19, 27, 41
bargaining 8, 30
behavioural changes 12, 30, 35, 50
blame 29, 34
Cancer Connect 13, 57
Cancer Council Helpline 1, 12, 18, 20, 21,
23, 25, 27, 30, 39, 42, 43, 45, 51, 53–58
cancer recurrence 7, 26, 27
Cancer Support Groups 11, 25, 27, 38, 55,
60
carers 7, 14, 27, 28, 31, 50, 51, 54, 55, 57, 61
chemotherapy 23, 24, 61
children 10, 12, 15, 30, 51, 55
closure 48
complementary therapy 47, 60, 61
coping 8, 14, 19, 21, 27, 36, 46, 50
creativity 44, 45
crying 10, 11, 34, 43
cultural beliefs 10, 36
death 7, 8, 14, 19, 27, 33, 35, 44
denial 8, 29, 34
depression 8, 19, 31, 33, 34, 43, 44, 59, 61
diagnosis 7, 9, 11, 18, 22, 27, 39, 41, 57, 61
emotions 6, 8, 10, 29, 32, 38, 41, 49
employment 6, 14, 15, 22, 39
62

families and grief 16, 25, 38, 50, 51
financial issues 6, 16, 19, 21, 23, 55
friends 8, 11, 12, 18–20, 25, 28, 30, 31, 38,
40, 41, 42, 46, 51, 54, 56–59
gender 11, 36
gratitude 8
grief reactions 6, 9–15, 29, 33–35
guilt 13, 31, 34, 51
health care team 31, 38, 39, 42, 55, 60, 61
hope 32, 45, 49, 59
Internet 27, 45
loneliness and isolation 10, 19, 25, 27, 30,
34, 42
‘new normal’ 25, 48
personality 1, 10, 14
physical changes 6, 7, 16–20, 22, 33, 34,
40, 48
questions 37, 54, 60
radiotherapy 24, 61
relationships 6, 11, 14, 16–19, 35, 42, 43, 57
religion and spirituality 6, 10, 11, 20, 21,
35, 48, 57
resilience 45–47
sadness 14, 19, 20, 24, 31, 34, 40, 43, 46,
49, 51
sex 16–18, 24, 25, 34, 42, 43, 60
shock 8, 22, 29
social changes 6, 16, 19, 20, 23, 25, 35, 40,
48
stages of cancer 22, 33
Loss and grief

stages of grief 8, 9
support 11, 12, 14, 15, 18–20, 25, 36, 38, 39,
42–44, 46, 50, 51, 53–55, 57, 58, 60
survivorship 25, 26, 48, 49
teenagers 12, 58, 59
transition 7
treatment 2, 7, 9, 13, 16, 18, 19, 22–27, 33,
36–39, 41, 42, 44, 57
wisdom 8

For people with cancer and cancer survivors, their families and friends

63

LOSS AND GRIEF

Cancer information in your language
For the cost of a local call (except from mobiles), you can
talk confidentially to a Cancer Council nurse with the help
of an interpreter.
Simply follow these steps:
1. Call 13 14 50, Monday to Friday 9 am – 5 pm.
2. Say the language you need.
3. Wait on the line for an interpreter (may take up to
3 minutes).

5. You will be connected to the interpreter and a cancer nurse.

1/2012

4. Ask the interpreter to contact the Cancer Council Victoria
Helpline on 13 11 20.

